
 Agenda

Page 1

Annual Meeting of the City Council

Time and Date
11.00 am on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

Place
Coventry Cathedral

Please note: Robing for Councillors will take place from 9.30 am in the Dame 
Ellen Terry Suite

Please be seated in the Cathedral by 10.45 am (with the exception of 
Councillors who are in the Civic Possession)

1. Apologies  

2. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor  

3. Election of the Chair of the Council (being the Lord Mayor of the City)  

4. Vote of thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor  

5. Election of the Vice-Chair of the Council (being the Deputy Lord Mayor of 
the City)  

6. To receive a report and statement of the Leader of the Council on the 
composition of the Cabinet and the appointment of Deputy Cabinet 
Members and allocation of Executive Functions within the Cabinet  
(Pages 5 - 10)

7. Minutes  (Pages 11 - 24)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2018

8. To receive the return of persons elected as Councillors for the City on 3 
May 2018  (Pages 25 - 26)

9. Declarations of Interest  

10. To establish the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, Planning 
Committee, Health and Wellbeing Board, Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee, Scrutiny Boards, Audit and Procurement Committee, Ethics 
Committee, Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and such 
other Committees as the Council considers appropriate to deal with 
matters which are neither reserved to the Council nor are executive 
functions as set out in the Constitution.  This also includes the 
appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair of those bodies  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

11. To decide the size and Terms of Reference for those Boards and 
Committees (as set out in the Constitution) and the allocation of seats to 
Political Groups in accordance with the Political Balance Rules  (Pages 
27 - 52)

12. To receive nominations and appoint to Outside Bodies  (Pages 53 - 88)

13. To appoint a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council, Cabinet, 
Scrutiny Boards, Committees and Advisory Panels for 2018/19, including 
the date and time of the next Annual Meeting and agree the scheme of 
delegation as set out in the Constitution  (Pages 89 - 90)

14. If required, to consider any changes to the Constitution or any other 
matters arising from the Annual Meeting decisions and appointments  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 9 May 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair/Suzanne Bennett 024 7683 3166/3072

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Ali, A Andrews, R Auluck, 
R Bailey, S Bains, L Bigham, J Birdi, J Blundell (Deputy Chair), R Brown, K Caan, 
J Clifford, G Crookes, G Duggins, D Gannon, L Harvard, J Innes, B Kaur, L Kelly, 
D Kershaw, T  Khan, A Khan, R Lakha, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, 
P Male, K Maton, T Mayer, J McNicholas, C Miks, J Mutton, M Mutton, J O'Boyle, 
G Ridley, E Ruane, T Sawdon, P Seaman, B Singh, R Singh, D Skinner, T Skipper 
(Chair), H Sweet, K Taylor, R Thay, C Thomas, S Walsh, D Welsh and G Williams

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair/Suzanne Bennett 
024 7683 3166/3072

PLEASE NOTE:
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site.  At the start of the meeting, the Lord Mayor will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed.
 However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating 



Page 3

area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If 
you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Governance 
Services Officer at the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



 6
Public Report

Council

Annual Meeting of the Council                17 May 2018

Report of the Leader:
Councillor G Duggins

Ward(s) affected:
Not Applicable 

Title:
Composition of the Cabinet, Appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members and Allocation of 
Executive Functions

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The report of the Leader confirms the composition of the Cabinet, the appointment of Deputy 
Cabinet Members and the allocation of executive portfolios/functions within the Cabinet for 
2018/19.

Recommendation

The Council is recommended to note the report of the Leader

List of Appendices included:
Cabinet Portfolios 2018/19

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?
No

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Report title: Composition of the Cabinet, Appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members and 
Allocation of Executive Functions

1. Context (or background)

The Local Government Act 2000 allows the Leader of the Council to appoint a Deputy 
Leader, Cabinet Members and their respective portfolios. In accordance with the Constitution, 
the Leader is also authorised to appoint Deputy Cabinet Members.  The attached appendix 
confirms the appointment of Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members and their portfolios 
for 2018/19.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Not applicable

3. Results of consultation undertaken

Not applicable

4. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

4.1 Financial implications – There are no financial implications arising from the report.

4.2 Legal implications

The Leader and Cabinet Executive (England) form of executive arrangements is permitted by 
the Local Government Act 2000 and was formally adopted by the Council on 23rd February 
2010.  The implementation of these new arrangements took effect on 9th May 2010.  The 
Leader is required to report on any changes to the Council for information.

5. Other implications- Not applicable

Report author(s):   Suzanne Bennett
Name and job title: Governance Services Co-ordinator, Place Directorate
Tel and email contact: 024 7683, 3072 suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk
Enquiries should be directed to the above person.
Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Carol Bradford Corporate 

Governance Lawyer
Place 24/04/18 24/04/18

Adrian West Members and 
Elections Team 
Manager

Place 24/04/18 24/04/18

Julie Newman City Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer

Place 24/04/18 24/04/18

Approvers:
Barry Hastie Director of Finance 

and Corporate 
Services 

Place 24/04/18 25/04/18

Councillor G Duggins Leader of the 
Council

10/05/18 10/05/18

Page 6



3

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 2018/19 Appendix

Member Portfolio
The Leader
Policy and Leadership

Councillor Duggins

Council Plan
City of Culture 2021
Scrutiny
External relations / public relations
Image and reputation
Chair of Cabinet / Management Board meetings
Emergency Planning
Regional Matters
West Midlands Combined Authority
Corporate Governance
Information Management and Governance
Risk Management

The Deputy Leader
Policing and Equalities

Councillor Abdul Khan

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor P Akhtar

Community Safety
Community Cohesion
Public Protection and Licensing
Prosecution and Enforcement
Democratic Services, including Lord Mayor’s 
Electoral Services
Equalities
Legal Services
Training (Members)
Constitutional Matters and Political Management
Domestic Violence and Sexual Exploitation
Local Policing 
Media Strategy
Events
Parks 
International Liaison
Deputising on Leader Items

Cabinet Member
Strategic Finance and 
Resources

Councillor J Mutton

Strategic Finance 
Medium Term Financial Strategy
Budget Setting
External Resources
Operational Finance incl. Revenues and Benefits
Service Transformation and Value for Money
Procurement
Human Resources
Key Staff Recruitment and Retention
Information Technology and Customer Services
Health and Safety
Pensions

Page 7



4

Member Portfolio
Cabinet Member
Children and Young 
People

Councillor Seaman

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Skipper

Children and Families
Children and Young People’s Social Care
Child Sexual Exploitation
Young People
Youth Offending Service
Safeguarding
*S19 Children Act 2004 Lead Member
Fostering and Adoption
Corporate Parenting

Cabinet Member
Education and Skills

Councillor Maton

Post 16 Education and Training
Schools
Early Years
Libraries
Adult Education
Higher and Further Education (incl. Universities) 
Skills and Employability 

Cabinet Member
Jobs and Regeneration

Councillor O’Boyle

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Welsh

Economic Development
City Centre
International Trade and Inward Investment
Commercial and Operational Property 
Local Enterprise Partnership
Urban Regeneration
Transportation
Tourism and Marketing
Climate Change Strategy and Development
Energy Policy, Conservation and Renewables
Sustainability 
Digital Strategy 

Cabinet Member
City Services

Councillor Innes

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Lakha

Highways, Drainage and Lighting
Licensing Policy (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire)
Public Realm 
Street Services (Ground Maintenance, Refuse (domestic 
and commercial), Street Cleaning)
Waste Management
Flood Management
Environment
Bereavement Services
Traffic Management and Road Safety 

Page 8



5

Member Portfolio
Cabinet Member
Adult Services

Councillor Abbott

Social Care for Adults, Older People and People with 
Disabilities
Carers
Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

Cabinet Member
Public Health and Sport

Councillor K Caan

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor R Ali

Health Strategy and Policy 
Health and Wellbeing Board
Health Inequalities
Air Quality
Local Health Economy
Public Health
Sexual Health
Teenage Pregnancies
Mental Health
Poverty
Fuel Poverty
Sport

Cabinet Member 
Housing and Communities

Councillor Ruane

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Kaur

Archives
Arts
Heritage
Museums
Conservation
Social Enterprise Strategy
Catering
Mutuals
Community and Third Sector Relations
Community Centres
Refugees and Asylum Seekers
Voluntary Sector 
Welfare Advice Services
Housing and Homelessness
Planning

*Cabinet Member Children and Young People is designated as the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services as required by Section 19 of the Children’s Act 2004

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 March 2018

Present:
Members:                        Councillor T Skipper (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor K Caan
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor J Innes
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A  Khan
Councillor T Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa

Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Maton
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor B Singh
Councillor R Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor D Welsh
Councillor G Williams

Honorary 
Aldermen

J Gazey, H Fitzpatrick

Apologies: Councillors L Bigham, R Brown, J Clifford, D Gannon and 
J O'Boyle 

Public Business

110. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018 were agreed and signed as 
a true record subject to a minor amendment to the list of councillor votes on page 
15. (Councillor S Thomas, should be Councillor C Thomas.) 

111. Coventry Good Citizen Award 

On behalf of the City Council, the Lord Mayor presented Mr Haroon Mota with the 
Good Citizen Award. His citation read: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



– 2 –

“Haroon Mota has dedicated his adult life to making a difference in people’s lives 
all over the world. He is a fundraising manager for Penny Appeal a humanitarian 
charity set up to provide poverty relief across Asia, the Middle East and Africa, the 
organisation offers water solutions, organises mass feedings, supports orphan 
care and provides emergency food and medical aid. 

Haroon is also an avid Marathon runner. In the past 5 years he has completed 
over 30 Marathons to raise money to improve the lifestyles of some of the poorest 
people in the world. In 2017 Haroon ran four consecutive marathons in just 4 
weeks, from Manchester to Paris, Boston (Lincolnshire) and London, totalling 105 
miles, which ultimately raised £28,000 to build a solar water power centre to 
provide both water and electricity to poor and needy people living in Gambia.

In addition to running marathons to raise money Haroon led a team to climb Ben 
Nevis raising £30,000 and embarked on a challenge leading a team to climb 
Kilimanjaro, a challenge that raised £140,000 for Penny Appeal.  It is evident that 
through Haroon’s work with Penny Appeal and his voluntary work he has shown 
tremendous commitment to improve the lives of people who are less fortunate, his 
actions properly reflect his character and he is a worthy recipient of this Good 
Citizen Award”.

112. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor 

(a) Recent Tragic Event 

The Lord Mayor referred to the recent tragic deaths of the two little boys of 
the Platt-May family. 

The Lord Mayor indicated that he had signed the Book of Condolence in 
Coventry Cathedral and a
[...]
warded to the Home Secretary with a copy of 
the Motion and Council resolution. 

RESOLVED that the Motion as set out above be unanimously adopted. 

124. Debate: Accommodation for Charities 

The following Motion was moved by Councillor G Ridley and seconded by 
Councillor G Crookes:

“This Council resolves to use its empty property to temporarily house   
charities which have been evicted from Coventry Point”

Councillor D Welsh proposed the following amendment, which was seconded by 
Councillor G Duggins and carried:  

Page 22



– 13 –

“After the words “This Council resolve to”, delete the rest of the sentence 
and add the following: “continue to assist charities who seek our help and 
advice to find alternative accommodation”. 

The amended Motion now to read:-

“This Council resolves to continue to assist charities who seek our help and 
advice to find alternative accommodation”. 

Councillor T Sawdon proposed the following further amendment, which in 
accordance with the Constitution was accepted by Councillor D Welsh:-

“After the word accommodation add the following: “including the option of 
using empty Council property”. 

RESOLVED that the amended Motion as set out below be unanimously 
adopted. 

“This Council resolves to continue to assist charities who seek our help and 
advice to find alternative accommodation, including the option of using 
empty Council property”. 

Note: In accordance with the Constitution, a recorded vote was taken in respect of 
the amendment, moved by Councillor D Welsh and seconded by Councillor G 
Duggins.

The Councillors voting for and against the Amendment were as follows:

For Against Abstain
Councillor F Abbott Councillor A Andrews
Councillor N Akhtar Councillor R Bailey
Councillor P Akhtar Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Ali Councillor J Blundell
Councillor S Bains Councillor G Crookes
Councillor K Caan Councillor M Hammon
Councillor G Duggins Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor L Harvard Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor J Innes Councillor P Male
Councillor B Kaur Councillor G Ridley
Councillor D Kershaw Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor A Khan Councillor D Skinner
Councillor R Lakha Councillor G Williams
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor K Maton
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor E Ruane

Page 23



– 14 –

Councillor P Seaman
Councillor R Singh
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor D Welsh

Result: Carried

For: 28
Against: 14
Abstentions: 0

125. Thanks to the Lord Mayor 

On behalf of the City Council, Councillors G Duggins and G Ridley thanked the 
Lord Mayor for the manner in which he had Chaired Council meetings during 
2017/2018. 

(Meeting closed at 5.25 pm)

Page 24



Report 8

Return of Persons Elected as Councillors for the City 
on 3 May 2018

Ward Name Political Party Year of 
Retirement

BABLAKE Jaswant Singh Birdi Conservative 2022

BINLEY AND
WILLENHALL

John Roderick Mutton Labour 2022

CHEYLESMORE Roger Maurice James Bailey Conservative  2022

EARLSDON Kindy Sandhu Labour 2022

FOLESHILL Tariq Khan Labour 2022

HENLEY Kevin Barry Maton Labour 2022

HOLBROOK Evelyn Ann Lucas Labour 2022

LONGFORD Lindsley Harvard Labour 2022

LOWER STOKE Rupinder Singh Labour 2022

RADFORD Patricia Maria Hetherton Labour 2022

SHERBOURNE Seamus Walsh Labour 2022

ST MICHAEL'S David Stuart Welsh Labour 2022

UPPER STOKE Sucha Singh Bains Labour 2022

WAINBODY Gary Edward Crookes Conservative 2022

WESTWOOD David John Skinner Conservative 2022

WHOBERLEY Bally Singh Labour 2022

WOODLANDS Julia Elizabeth
Lepoidevin

Conservative 2022

WYKEN Faye Abbott Labour 2022

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

                                                                                                             REPORTS 10 AND 11

COUNCIL 17 May, 2018

APPOINTMENTS – 2018/19

CABINET

Appointed by the Leader (Report 6)

Non-Voting
[...]
uncillor Thomas Labour Group Nominee

Councillor Abbott Substitute for Labour Group Nominee

Page 44



Page 19

ACL  PANEL

Councillor Duggins  Leader (Chair) 

Councillor A Khan Deputy Leader (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Abbott Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor J Mutton Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Councillor Seaman Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Maton Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Councillor O’Boyle Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 

Councillor Innes Cabinet Member for City Services 

Councillor Ruane Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities

Councillor K Caan Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport

Councillor Ali Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport

Councillor P Akhtar Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Councillor Lakha Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services

Councillor Skipper Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Councillor Kaur Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities

Councillor Welsh Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration

Councillor Ridley Leader of the Opposition 

Councillor Andrews Deputy Leader of the Opposition

NOTE:  The Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee (Councillor T Khan), the Chair 
of the Ethics Committee (Councillor Walsh) and Councillor Lucas are invited to attend 
meetings of this Panel and the Leader or Deputy Leader are able to invite other 
member(s) or individual(s) to Panel meetings as required.  

Page 45



Page 20

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. The terms of reference for the following are as set out in the Constitution:

Appeals Committee

Appointments Panel

Audit and Procurement Committee

Cabinet

Coventry Health and Well-being Board

Ethics Committee

Independent Remuneration Committee

Joint Health and Wellbeing Board

Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Planning Committee 

Scrutiny Coordination Committee

Scrutiny Boards

2. The terms of reference for the other bodies are as set
[...]
9 2018/2019 

LEAD MEMBER 

(for Council 

reporting purposes)

DIRECTOR 

OF THE 

BOARD

PURPOSE FREQENCY 

OF 

MEETINGS 

and AGM

CONTACT DETAILS

OBC14 Tom Mann Centre 

Trust Management 

Committee

Councillor 

Seaman (Trustee)

Councillor Lakha

Councillor Thay

(Appointments 

expire May 2020)

Councillor 

Seaman (Trustee)

Councillor Lakha

Councillor Thay

(Appointments 

expire May 2020)

Councillor Seaman N Charity fund to 

promote the life of 

Tom Mann and his 

involvement with 

Trade Unions.

Meets once 

per annum

Lara Knight

Governance Services Co-ordinator

Coventry City Council

Earl Street

Coventry

CV1 5RR

Tel: 024 7683 3079

E-mail: 

governance.services@coventry.gov

.uk

OBC15 William Proffitt's 

Charity

Councillor Kaur

Councillor R Auluck

Councillor Abbott

Councillor Kaur

Councillor R Auluck

Councillor Abbott

Councillor Kaur

Councillor R Auluck

Councillor Abbott

N Education of the poor, 

money distributed to 

the Charities and 

Schools in the parish 

of Foleshill

Meets 

March and 

December

William Proffitt's Charity

40 Fletchamstead Highway

Coventry

CV4 7AR

Contact: Mr Clive Miller

Home Tel No: 024 7627 9203

P
age 88



CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018-2019
*meeting if ‘required’

Meetings Time 
(unless 
indicated 
otherwise)

May
18

Jun
18

Jul
18

Aug
18

Sept
18

Oct
18

Nov
18

Dec
18

Jan
19

Feb
19

Mar
19

Apr
19

May
19

Council 2.00pm 17
(11am)

10 4 16 4 15 19 19 16
(11am)

Cabinet / Cabinet Members
Cabinet 2.00pm 12 17 28 27 8 19

(10am)
12 9

Cabinet Briefing 2.00pm 29 3 14 25 9 13 18 29 12, 26 26 26
Cabinet Member – Policy and Leadership 2.00pm 26 8 24 4
Cabinet Member – Policing and Equalities 3.00pm 26 25 10 21
Cabinet Member – Strategic Finance and Resources 10.00am 19 27 13 21
Cabinet Member – Children and Young People 3.00pm 23 22 28 15
Cabinet Member – Education and Skills 2.30pm 5 27 17 28
Cabinet Member – Jobs and Regeneration 2.00pm 11 3 12 6
Cabinet Member – City Services 3.00pm 4, 25 30 24 5 14 25 8
Cabinet Member – Adult Services 10.00am 21 4 31 21
Cabinet Member – Public Health and Sport 2.00pm 25 17 3 11
Cabinet Member – Housing and Communities 3.00pm 18

(4pm)
17 10 11

Political Cabinet 2.00pm 22 5, 26 31 21 11, 25 
(10am)

9 
(10am), 

23

6, 20 11 8 
(10am)

22 

5, 12
(10am)

5, 26 
(10am)

16, 30

Scrutiny Boards
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 10.30am 13 4*, 18 15* 5, 26* 10, 24* 14, 

28*
12 9*, 23 6*, 27 13* 3, 17*

Scrutiny Board 1 2.00pm 4 12 7 12 6 13
Scrutiny Board 2 2.00pm 21 19 6 4 1, 29 10 28 4
Scrutiny Board 3 10.00am 11 19 31 5 13 27
Scrutiny Board 4 2.00pm 11 19 31 19 13 27
Scrutiny Board 5 10.00am 20

(informal)
25 12 17 21 19 30 6 10

Committees
Appeals Committee Meetings arranged as required
Appointments Panel 1.45pm 23
Audit and Procurement Committee 3.00pm 18 (2pm 

training)
16 10 12 21 25 25

Ethics Committee 10.00am 26 13 6 28
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 9.30am 26 17 14 11 2, 23 20 18 22 26 2, 23
Planning Committee 2.00pm 14 12 2, 30 27 18 15 13 17 14 14 11 9
Planning Committee Quarterly Seminars 2.00pm 5 20 6 7

Advisory Panels
ACL Panel Meetings arranged as required
Constitutional Advisory Panel Meetings arranged as required
Corporate Parenting Board 10.00am 5 13 15 24 14 11
Coventry Award of Merit Meetings arranged as required

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 13



Coventry Local Development Plan 3.00pm 11 3 3 11
Disability Equality 10.30am 28 8 28
Electoral Arrangements Meetings arranged as required
Good Citizen Award 4.00pm 7
School Organisation Meetings arranged as required

Other meetings
Coventry & Solihull Waste Disposal Company Ltd 

Shareholders Panel
4.00pm 6

Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board 2.00pm 2 8 14 8
Informal Meeting of all SB’s & Scrutiny Co-ordination 

Committee
10.00am 18

Coombe Abbey Shareholders Panel 2.00pm 20
John Friends Memorial Fund Meetings arranged as required
School Admissions Forum Meetings arranged as required
Tansley Charity Trust 11.00am 26
Tom Mann Memorial Committee Meetings arranged as required

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 To receive a report and statement of the Leader of the Council on the composition of the Cabinet and the appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members and allocation of Executive Functions within the Cabinet
	7 Minutes
	8 To receive the return of persons elected as Councillors for the City on 3 May 2018
	11 To decide the size and Terms of Reference for those Boards and Committees (as set out in the Constitution) and the allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with the Political Balance Rules
	Political Proportionality

	12 To receive nominations and appoint to Outside Bodies
	13 To appoint a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Boards, Committees and Advisory Panels for 2018/19, including the date and time of the next Annual Meeting and agree the scheme of delegation as set out in the Constitution





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 17 May 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J Blundell (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor K Caan
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor Hetherton
Councillor J Innes
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor A Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa

Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Maton
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor B Singh
Councillor R Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor D Welsh
Councillor G Williams

Honorary Alderman: D Batten, S Collins, H Fitzpatrick, J Gazey, M Hammon, K 
Mulhall, H Noonan, A Waugh

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey, D Gannon, J Lepoidevin and C Thomas 

Public Business

1. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor 

There were no announcements from the Lord Mayor.

2. Election of the Chair of the Council (being the Lord Mayor of the City) 

It was moved by Councillor Sawdon, seconded by Councillor Crookes and 
supported by Councillor Duggins, that Councillor John Blundell be elected as Chair 
of the Council (being the Lord Mayor of the City) for the ensuing year. 

RESOLVED that Councillor John Blundell be elected as Chair of the Council 
for the 2018/19 municipal year, having made the declaration of office 



– 2 –

prescribed by the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
been invested with the Lord Mayor’s Chain of Office and Robe. 

3. The Lord Mayor's Address 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Blundell, addressed the City Council.

4. Vote of thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor 

A vote of thanks for the retiring Lord Mayor, Councillor Tony Skipper, was moved 
by Councillor M Mutton, seconded by Councillor Duggins and supported by 
Councillor Ridley.. 

Councillor Skipper responded to the vote of thanks.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the warmest thanks of the Council were due and were thereby 
given to Councillor Tony Skipper for the zeal and impartiality with 
which he has discharged the arduous duties of the office of Lord 
Mayor during the year 2017/18; and

(2) That a copy of this resolution, under the common seal, be presented 
to Councillor Tony Skipper. 

5. Election of the Vice-Chair of the Council (being the Deputy Lord Mayor of the 
City) 

It was moved by Councillor Duggins, seconded by Councillor Harvard and 
supported by Councillor Ridley that Councillor Linda Bigham be elected as Vice 
Chair of the Council (being the Deputy Lord Mayor of the City) for the ensuing 
year. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Linda Bigham be elected as Vice Chair of the 
Council for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, having made the declaration of office 
prescribed by the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
been invested with the Deputy Lord Mayor’s Badge and Robe. 

6. To receive a report and statement of the Leader of the Council on the 
composition of the Cabinet and the appointment of Deputy Cabinet Members 
and allocation of Executive Functions within the Cabinet 

(a) The Leader of the Council announced that Coventry would be the European 
City of Sport 2019.

(b) The City Council received a report of the Leader, Councillor Duggins, which 
confirmed the composition of the Cabinet and the allocation of executive 
portfolios/functions within the Cabinet (detailed below): 

Member Portfolio
The Leader
Policy and Leadership

Council Plan
City of Culture



– 3 –

Councillor Duggins
Scrutiny
External relations / public relations
Image and reputation
Chair of Cabinet / Management Board meetings
Emergency Planning
Regional Matters
West Midlands Combined Authority
Corporate Governance
Information Management and Governance
Risk Management

The Deputy Leader
Policing and Equalities

Councillor A Khan

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor P Akhtar

Community Safety
Community Cohesion
Public Protection and Licensing
Prosecution and Enforcement 
Democratic Services, including Lord Mayor’s 
Electoral Services
Equalities
Legal Services
Training (Members)
Constitutional Matters and Political Management
Domestic Violence and Sexual Exploitation
Local Policing 
Media Strategy
Events 
Parks
International Liaison
Deputising on Leader Items

Cabinet Member
Strategic Finance and 
Resources

Councillor J Mutton

Strategic Finance 
Medium Term Financial Strategy
Budget Setting
External Resources
Operational Finance incl. Revenues and Benefits
Service Transformation and value for money
Procurement
Human Resources
Key Staff Recruitment and Retention
Information Technology and Customer Services
Health and Safety
Pensions

Cabinet Member
Children and Young 
People

Councillor Seaman

Deputy Cabinet Member

Children and Families
Children and Young People’s Social Care
Child Sexual Exploitation
Young People
Youth Offending Service
Safeguarding
*S19 Children Act 2004 Lead Member
Fostering and Adoption



– 4 –

Councillor Skipper
Corporate Parenting

Cabinet Member
Education and Skills

Councillor Maton

Post 16 Education and Training
Schools
Early Years
Libraries
Adult Education
Higher and Further Education (incl. Universities) 
Skills and Employability 

Cabinet Member
Jobs and Regeneration

Councillor O’Boyle

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Welsh

Economic Development
City Centre
International Trade and Inward Investment
Commercial and Operational Property 
Local Enterprise Partnership
Urban Regeneration
Transportation
Tourism and Marketing
Climate Change Strategy and Development
Energy Policy, Conservation and Renewables
Sustainability 
Digital Strategy 

Cabinet Member
City Services

Councillor Innes

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Lakha

Highways, Drainage and Lighting
Licensing Policy (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire)
Public Realm 
Street Services (Ground Maintenance, Refuse (domestic 
and commercial), (Street Cleaning)
Waste Management
Flood Management
Environment
Bereavement Services
Traffic Management and Road Safety 

Cabinet Member
Adult Services

Councillor Abbott

Social Care for Adults, Older People and People with 
Disabilities
Carers
Sustainability and Transformation Plans 

Cabinet Member
Public Health and Sport

Councillor K Caan 

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor R Ali

Health Strategy and Policy 
Health and Wellbeing Board
Health Inequalities
Air Quality
Local Health Economy
Public Health
Sexual Health
Teenage Pregnancies
Mental Health
Fuel Poverty
Sport



– 5 –

Cabinet Member 
Housing and Communities

Councillor Ruane

Deputy Cabinet Member

Councillor Kaur

Archives
Arts
Heritage
Museums
Conservation
Social Enterprise Strategy
Catering
Mutuals
Community and Third Sector Relations
Community Centres
Refugees and Asylum Seekers
Voluntary Sector 
Welfare Advice Services
Housing and Homelessness
Planning

*Cabinet Member Children and Young People is designated as the Lead Member 
for Children’s Services as required by Section 19 of the Children’s Act 2004

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were signed as a true record. 

8. To receive the return of persons elected as Councillors for the City on 3 May 
2018 

The return of Councillors elected for the following wards of the City on 3 May 2018 
was reported:

Ward Name Political Party Year of 
Retirement

BABLAKE Jaswant Singh Birdi Conservative 2022

BINLEY AND
WILLENHALL

John Roderick Mutton Labour 2022

CHEYLESMORE Roger Maurice James Bailey Conservative  2022

EARLSDON Kindy Sandhu Labour 2022

FOLESHILL Tariq Khan Labour 2022

HENLEY Kevin Barry Maton Labour 2022

HOLBROOK Evelyn Ann Lucas Labour 2022

LONGFORD Lindsley Harvard Labour 2022

LOWER STOKE Rupinder Singh Labour 2022



– 6 –

RADFORD Patricia Maria Hetherton Labour 2022

SHERBOURNE Seamus Walsh Labour 2022

ST MICHAEL'S David Stuart Welsh Labour 2022

UPPER STOKE Sucha Singh Bains Labour 2022

WAINBODY Gary Edward Crookes Conservative 2022

WESTWOOD David John Skinner Conservative 2022

WHOBERLEY Bally Singh Labour 2022

WOODLANDS Julia Elizabeth
Lepoidevin

Conservative 2022

WYKEN Faye Abbott Labour 2022

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

10. Matters for Determination by the City Council 

The Council considered and approved the following documents which were tabled 
at the meeting: 

(i) Details of Licensing and Regulatory Committee, Planning Committee, 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, 
Scrutiny Boards, Audit and Procurement Committee, Ethics Committee, 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and other such 
Committee as the Council considers appropriate to deal with matters 
which are neither reserved to the Council nor are executive functions as 
set out in the Constitution. This also included the appointment of the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of those bodies. 

(ii) The size and terms of reference for those Boards and Committee (as 
set out in the Constitution). 

(iii) The allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 
political balance rules. 

(iv) The nominations of Councillors to serve on each Scrutiny Board, 
Committee and Cabinet Advisory Panel. 

(v) The nominations and appointments to outside bodies.



– 7 –

(vi) The programme of ordinary meetings of the Council, cabinet, Scrutiny 
Boards, Committee and Advisory Panels for 2018/19 including the date 
and time of the next Annual Meeting. 

RESOLVED that the City Council approve the allocation of seats, 
appointments and programme of meetings together with the 
appointments to outside bodies.   

11. If required, to consider any changes to the Constitution or any other matters 
arising from the Annual Meeting decisions and appointments 

There were no other matters arising.

(Meeting closed at 12.20 pm)


